Source: Applicant’s submission, study report body for Study V01-126A-102, Table 3. Page 36 

Table 52. Effects on Superficial Layers of the Skin 

Source: Applicant’s submission, study report body for Study V01-126A-102, Table 4. Page 36 

Results 

Two hundred thirty-four (234) subjects were randomized to study product and 210 subjects 
completed the Induction Phase and received the Challenge Phase application, and 206 subjects 
completed the Challenge Phase. Of the 206 subjects who completed the Challenge Phase, 4 
subjects received and completed the Re-challenge Phase application.